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H E A R IN G S O FFIC E R 'S FIN D IN G S O F FA C T ,


C O N C L U SIO N S O F L A W , A N D  D E C ISIO N 


1. IN T R O D U C T IO N 


O n A pril 29, 2011, D aw n Sm ith ("Petitioner"), filed a request for hearing


w ith the O ffice of A dm inistrative H earings, D epartm ent of C om m erce and C onsum er


A ffairs ("O A H ") against C huck H eitzm an, S etsuko H ayakaw a and the A ssociation of


A partm ent O w ners of the N auru Tow er ("R espondents"). T he m atter w as thereafter set


for hearing and the N otice of H earing and Pre-H earing C onference w as duly served on


the parties.


O n M ay 20,2011, R espondents filed a m otion to dism iss Petitioner's


request for hearing. O n M ay 23, 2011, Petitioner filed a m otion for an order to show 


cause w hy R espondents should not be held in contem pt for violating the H earings


O fficer's order in C ase N o. C D R  1011-2 and for a stay of assessm ents. Petitioner also


requested leave to am end Section IV  of her request for hearing.
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O n M ay 31, 2011, Petitioner filed an am ended request for hearing.


O n June 8, 2011, the H earings O fficer entered an order denying


Petitioner's m otion for order to show  cause and R espondents' m otion to dism iss.


Petitioner's request for leave to am end her request for hearing w as granted. B ased on a


review  of Petitioner's hearing request, the order also clarified the issues for hearing as


follow s:


a. w hether the reserve m aintained by the B oard of


D irectors is properly funded pursuant to H R S §514B -148;


b. w hether the B oard of D irectors im properly exceeded its


2010/2011 operating budget in violation ofH R S §514B -

148(e);


c. w hether R espondents have com plied w ith the


requirem ents ofH R S §514A -83.5 in regard to Petitioner's


request to inspect the association's docum ents; and


d. w hether Petitioner violated the house rules identified in


R espondents' response to notice of hearing.


O n July 1, 2011 and July 20, 2011, Petitioner filed a m otion for tem porary


restraining order, prelim inary injunction and for stay of assessm ents pending final


adjudication on m erits, and a m otion to com pel docum ent request. O n A ugust 9, 2011,


the H earings O fficer denied Petitioner's m otion for tem porary restraining order,


prelim inary injunction and for stay of assessm ents pending final adjudication on m erits,


and granted in part and denied in part Petitioner's m otion to com pel docum ent request.


O n July 6,2011 and July 11,2011, the H earings O fficer directed the


parties to address his continuing jurisdiction over this case. B y order dated July 21,2011,


the H earings O fficer concluded that he had jurisdiction over this m atter I.


O n A ugust 18,2011, R espondents filed a m otion to dism iss C huck


H eitzm an and Setsuko H ayakaw a as respondents in this m atter as w ell as a m otion to


com pel docum ent request. B y orders dated A ugust 23, 2011, the m otion to dism iss the


individually-nam ed respondents w as granted, and the m otion to com pel docum ent request


w as granted in part and denied in part.


1 The H earings O fficer's order regarding the jurisdiction issue w as appealed to the First C ircuit C ourt. The appeal w as


subsequently denied.
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O n A ugust 25, 2011, the hearing in the above-captioned m atter w as


convened by the undersigned H earings O fficer. The hearing reconvened on A ugust 26,


2011 and Septem ber 9,2011, and w as concluded on Septem ber 12,2011. Petitioner w as


present and w as represented by her attorneys, Sidney K . A yabe, E sq. and C hristopher


Shea G oodw in, E sq., and R espondent A ssociation of A partm ent O w ners of N auru Tow er


("R espondent A O A O "), w as represented by its attorneys, M ark 1. B ennett, E sq.,


Stephanie E.W . T hom pson, E sq. and Paul B . K . W ong, E sq.


Follow ing the conclusion of the hearing, the H earings O fficer directed the


parties to subm it their closing argum ents in w riting. A ccordingly, on O ctober 7, 2011,


Petitioner filed her closing argum ents and on O ctober 28,2011, R espondent A O A O  filed


its post-hearing brief. Petitioner filed a rebuttal closing brief and an am ended rebuttal


closing brief on N ovem ber 4, 2011. In her rebuttal briefs, Petitioner w ithdrew  her


request for a finding that R espondent A O A O  had im properly exceeded its 2010/2011


operating budget in violation ofH R S §S14B-148(e).


H aving review ed and considered the evidence and argum ents presented at


the hearing, together w ith the entire record of this proceeding, the H earings O fficer


hereby renders the follow ing findings of fact, conclusions, and decision.


II. FIN D IN G S O F FA C T 


1. The N auru Tow er condom inium  project ("Project") is located at 1330


A la M oana B oulevard in H onolulu, H aw aii.


2. The Project's D eclaration of C ondom inium  Property R egim e and B y-

Law s w ere recorded on or about N ovem ber 28, 1989.


3. A dm inistration of the Project is vested in R espondent A O A O .


R espondent A O A O  is com prised of all com m ercial and residential apartm ent ow ners of


the Proj ect.


4. The Project is m anaged and operated by its B oard of D irectors


("B oard"). C huck H eitzm an is the current President of the B oard.


5. H aw aiiana M anagem ent C o., L td. ("H aw aiiana M anagem ent") is


R espondent A O A O 's current m anaging agent.
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6. Petitioner ow ns one residential and tw o com m ercial apartm ent units as


w ell as 6 parking stalls in the Proj ect.


7. Petitioner resides in her residential apartm ent unit at the Project and


w orks out of one of her com m ercial apartm ent units located in the m ain lobby ofthe


Project. Petitioner's other com m ercial apartm ent, located in the Project's m ezzanine


level, is leased out to an attorney.


8. R espondent A O A O  uses the "C ash Flow " m ethod for calculating


reserves.


9. R espondent A O A O 's C ash Flow  plan for 2011 started w ith a


$500,000.00 balance, anticipated the collection of$3,888,085.00 in m aintenance fees,


budgeted operational expenses of$3,505,193.00, capital expenses of $276,001.00, and a


carry-over balance of $511 ,80 1.00 for 2012. A s of July 31, 2011, R espondent A O A O 


had spent $284,350.06 in capital im provem ents w hile m aintaining $292,351.08 in


deposited accounts. B ased on these figures, a special assessm ent at the end of 20 11 m ay


or w ill be necessary if R espondent A O A O  does not have sufficient reserve funds to


com plete all of the capital reserve projects scheduled in its 2011 reserve budget.


10. In 2008, the tennis courts at the Project w ere at or near the end of its


useful life and w ere scheduled to be resurfaced. The B oard, how ever, decided to delay


the resurfacing project to 2010 and, subsequently, to 2011.


11. The B oard's decisions to d elay the resurfacing of the tennis courts from 


2008 to 2010 and then to 2011 w ere not based on any verbal or w ritten recom m endation


from  an expert or professional.


12. The tennis courts have yet to be resurfaced.


13. The cost to replace all of the parking garage exhaust fans at the Project


total m ore than $10,000.00. The fans w ill reach their anticipated useful life in 2012. The


fans are not listed in R espondent A O A O 's 2011 reserve study and have not been listed as


a reserve item  for the past 4 or 5 years.


14. Tom  Pressler, a licensed m echanical engineer w ho is fam iliar w ith the


m echanical com ponents in the Project, testified that the parking garage exhaust fans w ill
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not need to be replaced in their entirety because regular m aintenance w ould include


replacing the individual fan com ponents.


15. R espondent A O A O , thru its B oard, accepted a proposal by C lear B lue


Energy C orp. to install 35 carbon m onoxide sensors at the Project at an actual cost of


$103,515.00. The carbon m onoxide sensors w ere installed at the Project in or about M ay


and June 2011.


16. The carbon m onoxide sensors are included in the 2011 reserve study as


"G arage Fans - Carbo M onox."


17. In 2008 and, again in 2009, R espondent A O A O  budgeted $75,000.00


to replace the Project's front door. H ow ever, the front door w as not replaced in 2008 or


2009. In 2009, this item  w as rem oved com pletely from  the Project's 2010 reserve list


even though the replacem ent value of the door exceeded $10,000.00.


18. In or about N ovem ber 2010, the front door fell off its hinges due to


high w inds. A s a result, the B oard arranged to have a security guard posted at the door


area for safety reasons.


19. The replacem ent of the Proj ect' s front door w as returned to the


Project's 2011 reserve list. The current replacem ent cost for the front door has increased


to approxim ately $150,000.00.


20. K enneth C ole, an account executive w ith H aw aiiana M anagem ent,


testified that deferral of a capital replacem ent item  identified on the reserve study should


be done only on the advice of an expert in order to avoid a violation of the reserve


requirem ent law . A ccording to C ole, "there needs to be an explanation w hy it w as


m oved dow n the road."


21. The B oard has not perform ed a com plete reserve study since at least


2007. The B oard has instead consulted w ith independent third-party experts regarding


specific item s or com ponents. A ccording to C ole, the reserve studies are m odified


annually after checking w ith contractors, prices are updated, and the life of com ponents


are adjusted.


22. Since 2007, C ole has recom m ended that the B oard undertake a


com prehensive reserve study. To date, his recom m endation has not been accepted by the


B oard.
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23. C ole testified that it's a "rare occurrence" w hen condom inium 


associations use its capital reserve funds to pay for operating expenses.


24. O n June 7, 2010, Petitioner em ailed C ole and requested the N auru


Tow er lobby landscaping contract and "a copy of any invoices from  or to the L andscape


contractor on that job though the present." The request w as the result of a gnat and


subsequent pesticide spraying problem  that Petitioner and others w ere experiencing in the


lobby area of the Project. O n the sam e date, C ole responded that w e "are w orking on


putting this m aterial together for you. It w ill probably be tom orrow  m orning before w e


have everything together."


25. O n June 10,2010, follow ing several rem inders, C ole transm itted a


copy of the lobby landscape contract and invoice to P etitioner.


26. O n or about July 26, 2010, Petitioner left a m essage for C ole,


requesting that she be allow ed to inspect the Project's records m aintained at H aw aiiana


M anagem ent including the insurance policies, building and grounds reports from  2008 to


present, and all contracts, bids and invoices regarding the lobby garden. O n the sam e


date, C ole responded to P etitioner via em ail that, "[tJom orrow  at 2:00 p.m . w ill be


fine .. " R egarding the B uilding and G rounds reports; these are verbal reports that are


given by C huck, w e do not have a hard copy. W e do have copies of D on H iggins reports.


27. Petitioner em ailed C ole on July 26,2010 and said:


The m inutes say that B uilding and G rounds reports are in


the M anager's office and w ith H aw aiiana and available


upon request.


I w ill take the D on H iggins reports - but please check w hy


there are no B uilding and G rounds reports in the m inutes or


in the office.


* * * *


28. In a follow -up em ail dated July 27,201 ° to C ole, Petitioner said:


R egarding your yesterday e-m ail that there are no separate


B uilding and G rounds R eports - I am  forw arding a list of


the dates that the m inutes show ed there should be a w ritten


report on file. These reports m ay possibly be included in


the M anager's report -you can let m e know .
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O n the follow ing M eeting dates w as noted "report w as


separately provided and is on file in the offices of the


R esident M anager and H aw aiiana M anagem ent" C o. L td.


A pril 5, 2008


M ay 20,2008


O ct 21,2008


N ov 18,2008


Jan 21,2009


A pril 16, 2009


Som e of the other m inutes do report that the B uilding and


G rounds report is included in the M anager's R eport.


* * * *


29. In his testim ony, B oard president C huck H eitzm an testified in part:


Q. A nd do you generate a w orking list either prior to or as


a result of that m eeting-those m eetings?


A . Y es, w e do.


Q. A nd is this the w orking list that w as generated for July


29,2011 ?


A . Y es.


Q. A nd it says w orking list at the top, but then you see


under the handw riting it says report date. W ould this be the


building and grounds com m ittee report?


A . This w ould not be the buildings and grounds report.


This w ould be a scheduled m eeting that w e have to deal


w ith the buildings and grounds issues.


Q . W ould this be a docum ent regularly m aintained by


either yourself or H aw aiiana M anagem ent?


A . It -as of this date it w ould be H aw aiiana M anagem ent.


Q. W hat w as it before July of2009?


A . I kept it.
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Q . H ave you turned over to your attorneys the buildings


and grounds reports for the period prior to July of 2009 in


your possession?


A . July of 2009?


Q . Y es, before July of2009.


A . I have.


Q . Y ou have turned them  over?


A . W hatever I had, I turned over.


Q . A nd for building and grounds reports after July of2009,


they w ould be in the possession of M r. C ole at H aw aiiana;


is that correct?


A . That's correct.


* * * *


A . O h, absolutely, sure. I gave pretty lengthy reports on


any of the projects that the com m ittee got into.


Q. In your experience as a m em ber of the board of


directors since 2007, are these reports by the building and


grounds com m ittee alw ays w ritten?


A . Y es, they are.


Q. They're alw ays w ritten?


A . W ell, w e com e -I cam e up w ith a form at, the


com m ittee did, and -to layout the projects that w e're


looking on, and on a regular basis the board w ould be


getting copies of that.


Q. These are your ow n records?


A . They're m y ow n records, but, you know , at the board


m eeting anybody can take one if they w ant it, you know ,


including K evin C ole.


* * * *
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30. B y letter dated O ctober 6,2010 to Petitioner, R espondent's attorney


alleged that Petitioner w as in violation of several provisions of the Project's H ouse R ules,


and dem anded that Petitioner cease and desist from  the follow ing six alleged violations:


a. Posting, hanging and/or displaying flyers, papers, signs


or other m aterial on Petitioner's doors or w alls, or


anyw here on or in her unit w here it is visible from 


w alkw ays and/or com m on areas.


b. C onducting and/or soliciting of business of any kind


outside of Petitioner's com m ercial apartm ents, for any


purpose.


c. Leaving her apartm ent entry doors open.


d. O bstructing the use of roadw ays and w alkw ays.


e. Parking and using unlicensed or unregistered vehicles as


storage.


f. M odifying apartm ent entry door w ithout prior approval


of the B oard.


31. The O ctober 6, 2010 letter from  R espondent's attorney to Petitioner


dem anded that Petitioner:


a. im m ediately rem ove any and all signs, papers, postings,


and/or flyers from  her com m ercial and/or residential


apartm ents that can be seen from  the w alkw ays and


com m on elem ents, unless and until she obtained prior


w ritten perm ission from  the B oard.


b. im m ediately cease and desist from  conducting business


outside of her com m ercial apartm ents.


c. im m ediately cease and desist from  harassing and/or


soliciting other ow ners, occupants and staff.


d. im m ediately cease and desist from  leaving any


apartm ent door open, unless for entry or exit purposes.
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e. im m ediately cease and desist from  obstructing,


inhibiting and/or blocking the passage of ow ners in the


w alkw ays, roadw ays and com m on areas.


f. w ithin one w eek, rem ove the vehicle parked in stall


num ber B -192 from  the prem ises of the property, or


alternatively, subm it a valid registration, proof of insurance


and safety inspection for the vehicle along w ith your


affidavit to the B oard that the vehicle is not being used for


storage purposes.


g. w ithin 45 days, rem ove and replace the entry door on


com m ercial apartm ent no. 301 to its original status, or to


one that is in harm ony w ith the general aesthetics and


appearance of the com m on elem ents and building.


32. Prior to O ctober 2010, no other residential or com m ercial apartm ent


ow ner at the Project had been cited and assessed attorney's fees and costs by R espondent


A O A O  for the H ouse R ule violations alleged against Petitioner.


33. The Project's H ouse R ules provide in pertinent part:


C . U SE  O F C O M M O N  A N D  L IM IT E D  C O M M O N 


EL E M E N T S


1. U se of R oadw ays and R ecreation A reas


The roadw ays and recreation areas of the project are


adm inistered by the A ssociation and are for use by the


apartm ent ow ners and their tenants and guests. The


w alkw ays, passages, and roadw ays m ust not be obstructed


or used for any purposes other than ingress and egress.


2. Parking A utom obiles and O ther V ehicles


Parking in unm arked areas is prohibited. A ssigned parking


stalls m ay be used to park any type of trailer or sea craft,


providing such trailer or sea craft does not protrude from 


the stall. A ll other vehicles, including bicycles and


m otorcycles, w hen not being used, m ust be kept in the area


or areas designated for such purpose or w ithin the confines


of an assigned parking stall. Except for bicycles, no other


w heeled toys or vehicles shall be perm itted in the garage
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structure. Stall m ay not be used to store or m aintain any


furniture, packing crates, beach item s, scuba gear and


sim ilar item s except for surfboards.


* * * *


b. N o vehicles, including bicycles, are to be ridden on


w alkw ays, planted areas or in the park area. U nlicensed


m otorized vehicles are not perm itted to be operated in the


project.


* * * *


6. Fire Stairw ell Exit D oors and A partm ent Entry D oors


Fire Stairw ell exit doors and apartm ent entry doors m ust be


kept closed at all tim es except during entrance or exit. This


is a Fire C ode requirem ent.


D . N O ISE  A N D  N U ISA N C E S


1. N oise and N uisances Prohibited


N o nuisance shall be allow ed in the project, nor shall any


use or practice be allow ed w hich is im proper or offensive


in the reasonable opinion of the B oard, or w hich is in


violation of the B ylaw s or these H ouse R ules, or w hich


unreasonably interferes w ith or is an unreasonable


annoyance to the peaceful possession or use of the project


by other apartm ent ow ners or occupants.


* * * *


3. Soliciting Prohibited


N o soliciting, w hether com m ercial or religious is allow ed


in the project. R eport all solicitations to the B oard or


M anaging A gent (through the R esident M anager).


F. A E ST H E T IC  C O N SID E R A T IO N S


* * * *


3. N o O bjects to be H ung from  w indow s or R ailings


N o clothes, bedding, carpeting or anything else shall be


hung on or from  w indow s or lanais for any purpose. N or
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shall clothing or laundry be hung in w alkw ays or w indow s


in such a m anner as to be visible from  roadw ays, w alkw ays


and com m on areas.


G . BU IL D IN G  R E PA IR S, M A IN T E N A N C E  A N D 


M O D IFIC A T IO N S


* * * *


2. M odifications and A lterations


A ll m odifications and alterations m ust receive prior w ritten


perm ission of the B oard.


* * * *


a. Signs: Except as perm itted by the B oard, ow ners and


tenants shall not place any signs in or on buildings or in or


upon any of the com m on elem ents.


* * * *


e. B oard M ay R equire R em oval of U nauthorized W ork.


The B oard m ay inspect any w ork and m ay order the


rem oval of any w ork w hich has not been approved or


w hich m ay adversely affect the com m on elem ents or the


exterior appearance ofthe project.


34. B etw een M arch 2010 and M arch 2011, Petitioner routinely posted


flyers in the glass w indow  of her lobby com m ercial apartm ent unit. The glass w indow  is


visible from  the lobby.


35. M ost, if not all, ofthe flyers P etitioner posted on her com m ercial unit


w indow  related to m atters concerning R espondent A O A O .


36. B oth residential and com m ercial apartm ent unit ow ners/tenants in the


Project, including, but not lim ited to P etitioner, have, from  tim e to tim e, held business-

related m eetings in the lobby of the Project. O n occasion, clients/custom ers of businesses


occupying the com m ercial apartm ent units, including, but not lim ited to Petitioner's


business, have w aited in the lobby area of the Project.


37. A side from  Petitioner and her tenant in Petitioner's lobby level


apartm ent unit, no other ow ner or tenant has been cited or assessed attorney's fees and
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costs by R espondent A O A O  for conducting business in the lobby or allow ing their


clients/custom ers to w ait in the lobby area.


38. C om m ercial apartm ent unit ow ners/tenants in the Project, including,


but not lim ited to Petitioner, have left their office door open from  tim e to tim e during


business hours.


39. A side from  Petitioner and her tenant in Petitioner's lobby level


apartm ent unit, no other ow ner or tenant has been cited by either R espondent A O A O  or


the Fire D epartm ent for leaving their office door open during business hours.


40. There w as no evidence that Petitioner's leaving her office door open


during business hours constituted a violation of the applicable fire code.


41. O ne of Petitioner's parking stalls at the Project is occupied by a van


ow ned by Petitioner. The van is unregistered and is used to store som e of Petitioner's


personal property.


42. The evidence established that R espondent A O A O  has allow ed at least


one other unregistered vehicle, a race car, to be stored in the Project's parking garage.


B oard President H eitzm an testified:


Q. A nd, M r. H eitzm an, if [the race car] can't be operated


on the streets, is it being stored in your parking garage?


A . I guess in that case, yes.


Q . M r. H eitzm an, w hat's the difference in the storage of


that race car in your parking garage and M s. S m ith's van


being used for storage? W hat is the difference?


A . Y eah, I guess, you know , m oving it around, you know ,


and operating it in the garage w hen it's unlicensed, that's


not legal or not perm issible. A nd so this one m oves around


by having a trailer pick it up, I guess, and get it out of there.


B ut that's -that's a close one.


* * * *


43. A side from  Petitioner, no other ow ner has been assessed attorney's fees


and costs by R espondent A O A O  for alleged parking garage violations. O nly after the
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com m encem ent of the instant action by Petitioner did R espondent A O A O  m ove to


enforce its H ouse R ules regarding the parking garage against other ow ners.


44. In 2005, Petitioner arranged to have renovation w ork perform ed on her


com m ercial apartm ent unit located in the m ezzanine level of the Project. The renovation


w ork included the replacem ent of the original, glass door w hich m atched the doors of the


other com m ercial apartm ent units, w ith a w hite w ooden door. To date, Petitioner has


never obtained w ritten approval from  R espondent A O A O  for the new  door.


45. A s a result of the 6 alleged H ouse R ule violations as set forth in


R espondent A O A O 's attorney's O ctober 6,2010 letter, Petitioner has been assessed


attorneys' fees and costs in excess of $46,000.00.


III. C O N C LU SIO N S O F L A W 


R ESERV E FUND


H R S §514B -148 provides in its entirety:


§514B -148 A ssociation fiscal m atters; budgets and


reserves. (a) T he budget required under section 514B -

144(a) shall include at least the follow ing:


(1) The estim ated revenues and operating expenses of the


association;


(2) Inform ation as to w hether the budget has been prepared


on a cash or accrual basis;


(3) The total replacem ent reserves of the association as of


the date of the budget;


(4) The estim ated replacem ent reserves the association w ill


require to m aintain the property based on a reserve study


perform ed by the association;


(5) A  general explanation of how  the estim ated


replacem ent reserves are com puted;


(6) The am ount the association m ust collect for the fiscal


year to fund the estim ated replacem ent reserves; and


(7) Inform ation as to w hether the am ount the association


m ust collect for the fiscal year to fund the estim ated


replacem ent reserves w as calculated using a per cent


funded or cash flow  plan. T he m ethod or plan shall not


circum vent the estim ated replacem ent reserves am ount


determ ined by the reserve study pursuant to paragraph (4).


(b) The association shall assess the unit ow ners to
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either fund a m inim um  of fifty per cent of the estim ated


replacem ent reserves or fund one hundred per cent of the


estim ated replacem ent reserves w hen using a cash flow 


plan; provided that a new  association need not collect


estim ated replacem ent reserves until the fiscal year w hich


begins after the association's first annual m eeting. For


each fiscal year, the association shall collect the am ount


assessed to fund the estim ated replacem ent for that fiscal


year reserves, as determ ined by the association's plan.


(c) T he association shall com pute the estim ated


replacem ent reserves by a form ula that is based on the


estim ated life and the estim ated capital expenditure or


m ajor m aintenance required for each part of the property.


The estim ated replacem ent reserves shall include:


(1) A djustm ents for revenues w hich w ill be received and


expenditures w hich w ill be m ade before the beginning of


the fiscal year to w hich the budget relates; and


(2) Separate, designated reserves for each part of the


property for w hich capital expenditures or m ajor


m aintenance w ill exceed $10,000. Parts of the property


for w hich capital expenditures or m ajor m aintenance w ill


not exceed $10,000 m ay be aggregated in a single


designated reserve.


(d) N o association or unit ow ner, director, officer,


m anaging agent, or em ployee of an association w ho m akes


a good faith effort to calculate the estim ated replacem ent


reserves for an association shall be liable if the estim ate


subsequently proves incorrect.


(e) Except in em ergency situations or w ith the approval of


a m ajority of the unit ow ners, a board m ay not exceed its


total adopted annual operating budget by m ore than tw enty


per cent during the fiscal year to w hich the budget relates.


B efore im posing or collecting an assessm ent under this


subsection that has not been approved by a m ajority ofthe


unit ow ners, the board shall adopt a resolution containing


w ritten findings as to the necessity of the extraordinary


expense involved and w hy the expense w as not or could not


have been reasonably foreseen in the budgeting process,


and the resolution shall be distributed to the m em bers w ith


the notice of assessm ent.


(f) The requirem ents of this section shall override any


requirem ents in an association's declaration, bylaw s, or any
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other association docum ents relating to preparation of


budgets, calculation of reserve requirem ents, assessm ent


and funding of reserves, and expenditures from  reserves


w ith the exception of:


(1) A ny requirem ents in an association's declaration,


bylaw s, or any other association docum ents w hich require


the association to collect m ore than fifty per cent of reserve


requirem ents; or


(2) A ny provisions relating to upgrading the com m on


elem ents, such as additions, im provem ents, and alterations


to the com m on elem ents.


(g) Subject to the procedures of section 514B -157 and any


rules adopted by the com m ission, any unit ow ner w hose


association board fails to com ply w ith this section m ay


enforce com pliance by the board. In any proceeding to


enforce com pliance, a board that has not prepared an


annual operating budget and reserve study shall have the


burden of proving it has com plied w ith this section.


(h) A s used in this section:


"C apital expenditure" m eans an expense that results from 


the purchase or replacem ent of an asset w hose life is


greater than one year, or the addition of an asset that


extends the life of an existing asset for a period greater than


one year.


"C ash flow  plan" m eans a m inim um  tw enty-year projection


of an association's future incom e and expense requirem ents


to fund fully its replacem ent reserves requirem ents each


year during that tw enty-year period, except in an


em ergency; provided that it does not include a projection of


special assessm ents or loans during that tw enty-year period,


except in an em ergency.


"Em ergency situation" m eans any extraordinary expenses:


(1) R equired by an order of a court;


(2) N ecessary to repair or m aintain any part of the property


for w hich the association is responsible w here a threat to


personal safety on the property is discovered;


(3) N ecessary to repair any part ofthe property for w hich


the association is responsible that could not have been


reasonably foreseen by the board in preparing and


distributing the annual operating budget;


(4) N ecessary to respond to any legal or adm inistrative


proceeding brought against the association that could not


have been reasonably foreseen by the board in
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preparing and distributing the annual operating budget; or


(5) N ecessary for the association to obtain adequate


insurance for the property w hich the association m ust


m sure.


"M ajor m aintenance" m eans an expenditure for


m aintenance or repair that w ill result in extending the life


of an asset for a period greater than one year.


"R eplacem ent reserves" m eans funds for the upkeep,


repair, or replacem ent of those parts of the property,


including but not lim ited to roofs, w alls, decks, paving, and


equipm ent, that the association is obligated to m aintain.


H R S §514B -148(c)(2) expressly requires that R espondent A O A O 's


estim ated replacem ent reserves include "[s]eparate, designated reserves for each part of


the property for w hich capital expenditures or m ajor m aintenance w ill exceed $10,000.


The requirem ent w as obviously designed to ensure that associations set aside sufficient


funds to cover the costs of anticipated m ajor replacem ent and repair item s and thereby


m inim ize or avoid the need for large special assessm ents.


The evidence established that the Project's front door constituted a capital


expenditure or m ajor m aintenance item  and, as such, w as required to be included in


R espondent A O A O 's reserve study. A ccording to the evidence, how ever, the B oard


inexplicably om itted the front door from  its 2010 reserve study even though it w as


included in its 2008, 2009 and 2011 studies. The om ission of that item  from  its 2010


reserve study presum ably had the effect of reducing R espondent A O A O 's estim ated


replacem ent reserves. The B oard's failure to include that item  in its reserve studies w as


inconsistent w ith H R S §514B -148.


W ith respect to the parking garage exhaust fans, the evidence w as


insufficient to establish that the fans w ill need to be replaced in their entirety and should


be listed as a reserve item . A ccording to the evidence, the fans w ill not need to be


replaced as regular m aintenance w ould involve the replacem ent of the individual


com ponents of each fan. The evidence w as also inconclusive as to the relationship, if


any, betw een the recently-installed carbon m onoxide sensors, w hich w ere listed in the


study as "G arage Fans - C arbo M onox.", and the parking garage exhaust fans.
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Petitioner contends that the 2011 reserve fund w as inadequately funded


and that, as a result, there w ere insufficient funds to cover the all of the capital


expenditures scheduled for 2011 including the front door replacem ent. The B oard, for


the m ost part, acknow ledges that a special assessm ent w ill be necessary, in part, to cover


a shortfall in its reserve budget but, subm its that the shortfall w as largely unforeseen.


A lthough Petitioner alleges that the B oard had budgeted for the replacem ent ofthe front


door as early as 2008 and deliberately rem oved the item  from  its 2010 reserve study, the


B oard, nevertheless, could not have anticipated the door falling dow n in N ovem ber of


2010 and the need to tem porarily post a security guard at the door for safety purposes.


H R S § 514 B-148 only requires a good faith effort to calculate the estim ated replacem ent


reserves

2

. O n this record, the H earings O fficer cannot conclude that the reserve


m aintained by the B oard w as in violation ofH R S §514B -148.


A ccording to P etitioner, R espondent A O A O 's failure to conduct a


com prehensive, independent reserve study violates H R S §514B -148. H R S §514B -148,


how ever, stops short of requiring such a study. M oreover, the evidence w as sufficient to


establish that R espondent A O A O 's reserve studies w ere m odified annually after the


B oard had checked w ith contractors, prices are updated, and the life of com ponents w ere


adjusted. Petitioner also argues that the B oard's deferral of the tennis court resurfacing


project for over three years is a violation of the business judgm ent rule. W hile the


B oard's decision to repeatedly defer the resurfacing of the courts w ithout any apparent


justification and notw ithstanding the fact that the tennis courts had reached the end of its


useful life is questionable, the issue as to w hether the decision w as contrary to the


business jU dgm ent rule or, for that m atter a breach of the B oard's fiduciary duty to its


m em bers, is beyond the scope of this proceeding.


R E Q U E ST  FO R  D O C U M E N T S


N ext, Petitioner com plains that the B oard has im properly denied her


access to various association docum ents in violation ofH R S §514A -83.5. A ccording to


2 N evertheless, the H earings O fficer w onders w hether or to w hat extent the shortfall w as due to R espondent A O A O 's


failure to include the front door in its 20 I 0 reserve study. It w as im possible to m ake that determ ination from  the


evidence presented. In that regard, although R espondent A O A O 's m ost recent audit m ay have been helpful in


determ ining w hether the reserve fund w as adequate and in com pliance w ith the applicable law s, it w as not presented


for the H earings O fficer's consideration. A n audit w ould be the appropriate tool to determ ine w hether or to w hat extent


R espondent A O A O 's operating and/or reserve budgets have been im properly exceeded.
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the record, on June 7, 2010, Petitioner em ailed C ole and requested the N auru Tow er


lobby landscaping contract and "a copy of any invoices from  or to the L andscape


contractor on that job though the present." O n the sam e date, C ole responded that w e "are


w orking on putting this m aterial together for you. It w ill probably be tom on-ow  m orning


before w e have everything together." O n June 1 0, 2010, follow ing several rem inders


from  Petitioner, C ole finally transm itted a copy of the lobby landscape contract and


invoice to Petitioner.


O n or about July 26, 2010, Petitioner left a m essage w ith C ole requesting


that she be allow ed to inspect the association records m aintained at H aw aiiana


M anagem ent, including the insurance policies, building and grounds reports from  2008 to


present, and all contracts, bids and invoices regarding the lobby garden. O n the sam e


date, C ole responded to Petitioner via em ail that, "[t]om orrow  at 2:00 p.m . w ill be fine ...


. R egarding the B uilding and G rounds reports; these are verbal reports that are given by


C huck, w e do not have a hard copy. W e do have copies of D on H iggins reports.


Petitioner em ailed C ole on July 26,2010 and pointed out that the m inutes confirm ed that


B uilding and G rounds reports w ere in the M anager's office and w ith H aw aiiana


M anagem ent and w ould be available upon request. Furtherm ore, in his testim ony, B oard


president C huck H eitzm an acknow ledged that the reports w ere m aintained by H aw aiiana


M anagem ent after July 2009 and by him self before then. N otw ithstanding that, those


reports have not been m ade available to Petitioner. H R S §514A -83.5(e) authorizes


ow ners to file a request to exam ine association docum ents and requires the B oard to give


w ritten authorization or refusal. The B oard's failure to allow  Petitioner access to the


reports w as inconsistent w ith this provision.


H O U SE  R U L E  V IO L A T IO N S


1. Posting, h anging and/or displayingflyers, papers, signs or other


m aterial on Petitioner's doors or w alls, o r anyw here on or in her unit where it is visible


from  w alkw ays and/or com m on areas in violation of H ouse R ules F 3 and G .2.a.


H ouse R ule F.3. prohibits the hanging of any objects from  apartm ent


w indow s: "N o clothes, bedding, carpeting or anything else shall be hung on or from 
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w indow s or lanais for any purpose." The evidence established that betw een M arch 2010


and M arch 2011, Petitioner routinely and repeatedly posted flyers on the glass w indow  of


her lobby level com m ercial apartm ent unit. The evidence also established that the glass


w indow  is visible from  the lobby area. O n this record, the H earings O fficer concludes


that Petitioner's actions constituted a violation of H ouse R ule F.3.


Petitioner nevertheless contends that the subject of the flyers involved


association m atters and w ere therefore protected speech under H R S §5l4B -l05(b) and


H R S 5l4B -123(j). The applicability ofH R S §5l4B -l05(b) how ever, is expressly lim ited


to "units that m ay be used for residential purposes only" w hile H R S § 514 B-123 (j)


addresses the solicitation or distribution of certain m aterials "on com m on elem ents". A s


such, neither provision is applicable here

3

. Sim ilarly, the H earings O fficer also


concludes that H ouse R ule G .2.a. is inapplicable. That rule provides that except as


perm itted by the B oard, ow ners shall not place any signs in or on buildings or in or upon


any of the com m on elem ents. The rule does not address signs posted on the glass w indow 


of Petitioner's lobby level apartm ent.


2. C onducting and/or soliC iting of business of any kind outside of


Petitioner's com m ercial apartm ents, for any purpose in violation H ouse R ules D .l. and


D .3.


H ouse R ule D .l. prohibits any practice w hich is im proper or offensive in


the reasonable opinion ofthe B oard, or w hich is in violation of the B ylaw s or these


H ouse R ules, or w hich um easonably interferes w ith or is an um easonable annoyance to


the peaceful possession or use of the project by other apartm ent ow ners or occupants.


H ouse R ule D .3. prohibits any soliciting in the project. The evidence w as insufficient to


prove that the conducting of business-related m eetings by Petitioner or any of the other


ow ners or tenants could reasonably be construed as im proper or offensive, or w as in


violation of the B ylaw s or these H ouse R ules, or um easonably interfered w ith or w as an


um easonable annoyance to the peaceful possession or use of the project by other


3 There w as no indication in the record that Petitioner's glass w all constituted a com m on area.
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apartm ent ow ners

4

. Sim ilarly, the evidence did not prove that Petitioner w as soliciting in


the proj ect.


3. Leaving apartm ent entry doors open in violation of


H ouse R ule C  6.


H ouse R ule C .6. requires that, "Fire Stairw ell exit doors and apartm ent


entry doors m ust be kept closed at all tim es except during entrance or exit. This is a Fire


C ode requirem ent." (em phasis added). C onstruing the rule in its entirety and giving


effect to all of its parts, the H earings O fficer concludes that Petitioner violated H ouse


R ule C .6. only if her action w as contrary to the applicable Fire C ode. O therw ise, the rule


w ould be arbitrary5. A lthough she acknow ledged leaving her door open from  tim e to


tim e, Petitioner points out that there w as no evidence that that constituted a Fire C ode


violation. The H earings O fficer agrees and concludes that Petitioner w as not in violation


of H ouse R ule C .6.


4. O bstructing the use of roadw ays and walkw ays in violation of H ouse


Rule C l.


The evidence w as insufficient to prove a violation of this rule.


5. Parking and using unlicensed or unregistered vehicles as storage in


violation of H ouse R ules C  2. and C  2. b ..


H ouse R ule C .2., am ong other things, prohibits the use of parking stalls to


store or m aintain any furniture, packing crates, beach item s, scuba gear and sim ilar item s


except for surfboards. The rule does not regulate the contents of vehicles and for that


reason, is inapplicable here. This conclusion is buttressed by the fact that the B oard


began to enforce this rule and assess attorney's fees and costs against other ow ners w ho


w ere storing their vehicles in the parking garage only after the initiation of the instant


proceeding.


H ouse R ule C .2.b. m andates that only licensed m otorized vehicles m ay be


operated on the property. A lthough R espondent A O A O  argues that Petitioner


acknow ledged that her van w as um egistered and that she nevertheless started the van on


4 If anything, it appeared from  the evidence that such business-related m eetings w ere a com m on and acceptable


practice in the Project's lobby area.


5 A t the very least, the rule is am biguous and as such, m ust be construed against R espondent A O A O .
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one occasion and turned it off after repositioning the vehicle in the stall, the H earings


O fficer considers this to be de m inim us and not the type of conduct that the rule


reasonably seeks to regulate.


6. M odifoing apartm ent entry door w ithout prior approval of the B oard in


violation of H ouse R ule G .2. and G . 2. e.


H ouse R ule G .2 provides that all m odifications and alterations m ust


receive prior w ritten perm ission of the B oard and H ouse R ule G .2.e. authorizes the B oard


to inspect and order the rem oval of any w ork w hich has not been approved or w hich m ay


adversely affect the com m on elem ents or the exterior appearance ofthe project.


A ccording to Petitioner, she received verbal approval from  the then


resident m anager to replace the exterior door of her m ezzanine level apartm ent and that


the B oard w as aw are ofthe new  door but never objected until recently. N evertheless,


Petitioner is charged w ith know ledge of the rule and, like all other ow ners, w as obligated


to obtain w ritten approval from  the B oard for the alteration. Thus, even if she w as


provided w ith verbal approval from  the resident m anager, R espondent w as still obligated


to com ply w ith the rule and obtain the B oard's w ritten approval. H aving failed to do so,


Petitioner cannot shift the burden to the B oard to object to the door.


IV . D E C ISIO N 


B ased on the foregoing considerations, the H earings O fficer orders as


follow s:


1. Pursuant to H R S §514B -148, the B oard shall schedule the front door in


R espondent A O A O 's reserve studies; and


2. The B oard shall provide im m ediate access to Petitioner to inspect its


building and grounds reports and all related docum ents from  2008 to the present.


3. W ith respect to the H ouse R ule violations alleged against Petitioner,


the H earings O fficer finds and concludes that the evidence w as sufficient to prove a


violation of H ouse R ules F.3. and G .2 and, therefore, those violations are affirm ed. A s to


the rem aining H ouse R ule violations alleged in R espondent A O A O 's O ctober 6,2010


letter, the evidence w as insufficient to prove those violations and, accordingly, those


violations are dism issed.
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B oth parties have requested an aw ard of attorneys' fees and costs. H R S


§514B -161(k) directs that "[e]ach party to the hearing shall bear the party's ow n costs,


including attorney's fees, unless otherw ise ordered by the hearings officer." The


foregoing subsection expresses a preference that the parties bear their ow n attorneys' fees


and costs incurred in pursuing an adm inistrative hearing unless the circum stances of a


case justify a different result. Throughout this proceeding, it w as apparent to the


H earings O fficer that a disagreem ent betw een the parties, fueled by bad feelings,


m ushroom ed into a full-blow n skirm ish in w hich both sides suffered and m ay continue to


suffer heavy econom ic losses. B ased on the totality of the circum stances presented here,


including the findings and conclusions set forth herein, the H earings O fficer sees no basis


to depart from  the general rule expressed in H R S § 514 B-161 (k) requiring each party to


bear its/her ow n expenses incurred in pursuing/contesting this m atter. A ccordingly, the


H earings O fficer denies the parties' requests for an aw ard of attorneys' fees and costs


and, instead, orders each party to bear her/its ow n expenses incurred in pursuing this


hearing. W ith respect to any fees and costs previously assessed against and paid by


Petitioner for the alleged H ouse R ule violations, R espondent A O A O  m ay retain a


reasonable am ount to cover its legal expenses incurred in enforcing H ouse R ules F.3. and


G .2 only. The balance shall be returned to Petitioner w ithin 30 days from  the issuance of


this decision. 

MAR -; 2ni2


D ated at H onolulu, H aw aii: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _  _


C ~ E H A R A 


A dm inistrative H earings O fficer


D epartm ent of C om m erce


and C onsum er A ffairs


H earings O fficer's F indings of F act, C onclusions o f Law , a nd D ecision; In R e D aw n Sm ith; C D R -1011-04.
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